CHAPTER 1047

STATE BOARD OF REGENTS — APPOINTMENT OF STUDENT MEMBER

S.F. 2174

AN ACT relating to the appointment of the ninth member of the state board of regents.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 262.2, Code 2003, is amended to read as follows:

262.2 APPOINTMENT — TERM OF OFFICE.

The members shall be appointed by the governor subject to confirmation by the senate. Prior to appointing the ninth member as specified in section 262.1, the governor shall consult with the appropriate student body government at the institution at which the proposed appointee is enrolled. The term of each member of the board shall be for six years, unless the ninth member, appointed in accordance with section 262.1, graduates or is no longer enrolled at an institution of higher education under the board's control, at which time the term of the ninth member shall expire one year from the date on which the member graduates or is no longer enrolled in an institution of higher education under the board's control. However, if within that year the ninth member reenrolls in any institution of higher education under the board's control on a full-time basis and is a student in good standing at either the graduate or undergraduate level, the term of the ninth member shall continue in effect. The terms of three members of the board shall begin and expire in each odd-numbered year as provided in section 69.19.

Approved April 8, 2004

CHAPTER 1048

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

S.F. 2244

AN ACT relating to municipal utilities that provide telecommunications services, including the examination and confidentiality of certain accounting records.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 11.6, subsection 1, paragraph a, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 2003, is amended to read as follows:

The financial condition and transactions of all cities and city offices, counties, county hospitals organized under chapters 347 and 347A, memorial hospitals organized under chapter 37, entities organized under chapter 28E having gross receipts in excess of one hundred thousand dollars in a fiscal year, merged areas, area education agencies, and all school offices in school districts, shall be examined at least once each year, except that cities having a population of seven hundred or more but less than two thousand shall be examined at least once every four years, and cities having a population of less than seven hundred may be examined as otherwise provided in this section. The examination shall cover the fiscal year next preceding the year in which the audit is conducted. The examination of school offices shall include an audit of all school funds, the certified annual financial report, and the certified enrollment as provided